Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying
amount of the assets. For debt securities at FVOCI, the loss allowance is charged to profit or loss and is
recognised in OCI.
Write-off of financial assets
The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Group has no reasonable
expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. The Group has a policy of
writing off the gross carrying amount of a financial asset upon the legal statute of limitation and it
generally expects no recovery of the amount written off.

3.23 Reclassification of items in the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
In accordance with the EU Transparency Directive by which ESMA (European Securities and Markets
Authority) introduces the obligation to implement ESEF (European single electronic format based on the
XBRL format) for Issuers, the Group has reclassified items of the Statement of Changes in Equity with
the aim of optimal use of valid taxonomy.

The effects of reclassification are as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(in thousands of HRK) 2021 before
reclassification Reclassification

2021 after
reclassification

Reserve for treasury shares 147,604 (147,604) -
Legal reserves 86,308 (86,308) -
Reinvested profit reserve 189,738 (189,738) -
Statutory reserves 70,172 (70,172) -
Other reserves 596,466 (596,466) -
Other reserves - 1,090,288 1,090,288
Total 1,090,288 - 1,090,288

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Podravka d.d. and its subsidiaries, Koprivnica  206

NOTE 4 – NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET ADOPTED

At the date of issue of these financial statements, the following standards, amendments and interpretations
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board are not yet effective.

 Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from
a Single Transaction, issued on 7 May 2021 (effective date for annual periods beginning on or after
1 January 2023).

[…]

Bloomberg exchange rate is used:

31.12.2022 31.12.2021
EUR 7,5345 7,5172
PLN 1,6097 1,6356
BAM 3,8523 3,8435
CZK 0,3124 0,3011
RUB 0,0996 0,0886

The following table details the Podravka Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Croatian
kuna against the relevant foreign currencies where the Podravka Group has significant exposure (EUR,
PLN, BAM and CZK), while the sensitivity to RUB was calculated with a 30% change in exchange
rate. With the transition of the Republic of Croatia to the euro as the local currency from January 1,
2023 the currency risk of that position was eliminated. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
cash items in foreign currency and their translation at the end of the period based on the percentage
change in currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes monetary assets and monetary
liabilities in foreign currencies. A negative number below indicates a decrease in profit where Croatian
kuna changes against the relevant currency for the percentage specified above. For an inversely
proportional change of Croatian kuna against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and
opposite impact on the profit.

EUR exposure PLN exposure
2022 2021 2022 2021

(in thousands of HRK) (in thousands of HRK)

Increase/(decrease) of net result +10% - (19,487) 3,073 1,186
Increase/(decrease) of net result -10% - 19,487 (3,073) (1,186)

BAM exposure CZK exposure
2022 2021 2022 2021

(in thousands of HRK) (in thousands of HRK)

Increase/(decrease) of net result +10% - 10,913 (911) (2,852)
Increase/(decrease) of net result -10% - (10,913) 911 2,852

RUB exposure
2022 2021

(in thousands of HRK)

Increase/(decrease) of net result +30% 74 42,876
Increase/(decrease) of net result -30% (74) (42,876)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Podravka d.d. and its subsidiaries, Koprivnica 264

NOTE 39 – RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
Financial risks (continued)

Market risks (continued)

(iv) Sales function based risks
The Podravka Group generates 32% (2021: 32%) of its revenue on the Croatian market, whereas 68%
(2021: 68%) of the sales are generated on international markets.
The Podravka Group determines the selling prices and rebates in accordance with the macroeconomic
conditions prevailing in each of the markets, which is at the same time the maximum sales function